Public Document Pack

NOTICE

VIR
Royal Borough

OF
of Windsor &

MEETING Maidenhead

CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2018

at

6.30 PM

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK (CHAIRMAN), CARWYN COX (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), JUDITH DIMENT, SAYONARA LUXTON, JULIAN SHARPE,
SHAMSUL SHELIM AND CLAIRE STRETTON

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS HASHIM BHATTI, MOHAMMED ILYAS, JOHN LENTON,
ASGHAR MAJEED, MARION MILLS, GARY MUIR AND JOHN STORY

www.rbwm.gov.uk
N
'_}—

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead - Governance
Democratic Services
Issued: Monday, 5 November 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the
Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any
accessibility issues.

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the
nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do
so0 by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’'s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be
available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be
made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting.
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will
be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services
or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PART |
ITEM | SUBJECT WARD PAGE
NO
1. WELCOME
2. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
4. MINUTES 7-10
To agree the minutes of the 24 September 2018 meeting.
5. Q1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 11-24
An update to be provided on the Quarter 1 Performance
Management Report.
6. ANNUAL REPORT ON COMMISSIONED SERVICES 25-76
Panel to discuss the Annual Report on Commissioned Services
that was sent to all Panel Members on 16 October 2018.
7. BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE Verbal
Julian Bullen to provide an update on the Braywick Leisure Centre. Report
8. OAKS LEISURE CENTRE Verbal
Kevin Mist to provide an update on the Oaks Leisure Centre. Report
9. LIBRARY & RESIDENT SERVICES UPDATE Verbal
A verbal update to be provided on : Report
1. Phone performance (100 Day Action Plan) — Angela
Gallagher
2. Projects Update — Old Windsor, New Container Library, Self
Service at Cookham, Datchet and Eton and Maidenhead
Library Improvements — Paul Noakes
10. WORK PROGRAMME 77-78
Panel to discuss and amend the work programme.
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Panel Members to note dates of future meetings :

e 24 January 2019
e 19 February 2019
e 15 April 2019




Agenda Item 3

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.

A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not
take part 
[...]
rest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx.
As soon as we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Prejudicial Interests

Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.

A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Gerry Clark (Chairman), Judith Diment, Sayonara Luxton,
Shamsul Shelim and Charles Hollingsworth

Officers: Andy Jeffs, Kevin Mist, David Scott and Nabihah Hassan-Farooq
WELCOME
The Chairman welcomed all Members to the meeting.

APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stretton and Cox.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
MINUTES

Councillor Hollingsworth advised that the minutes of the 20" August 2018, be amended as per
Councillor Stretton’s note to the following;

e Under Declaration of interest section ”...Director of CIC, facilitating events for those in
Maidenhead...”

It was also highlighted that the minutes following the meeting held on the 19" June 2018
should be amended to include comments made by clir Shelim in regards to the Braywick
Leisure Centre.

ACTION- To schedule an update on concerns raised about Windsor Leisure Centre
within the task and finish group and to show how concerns had been communicated.

ACTION- That a future meeting be scheduled to take place at a Windsor Leisure facility.

Members wished to carry out a site visit to canvass leisure facilities for future
meetings.

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE

Kevin Mist, Community Project Lead outlined the above titled report. The Panel were informed
that approval was being sought to award a fixed price building works contract to Wates
Construction Ltd under the Scape Framework, to commission the main building works for the
Braywick Leisure Centre project. Members were told that the award of the contract would
enable work to commence, resulting in the opening of the centre after Easter 2020. This
reflected the impact of the archaeological finds during the pre-commencement phase and
extended site dig which required the whole site to be excavated rather than the 10% originally
required. The Panel were reminded that a unilateral agreement from the planning authority is
in place to be able to commence works.

It was highlighted that awarding this contract would ensure timely delivery of the new leisure
centre at Braywick Park that would replace the Magnet Leisure Centre. The Magnet LC site
would be released for redevelopment as part of the wider regeneration of Maidenhead town

5



centre. Members were reminded that the Project Board had approved the Scape Framework
procurement route and the enabling works contract in November 2017. The enabling works
contract under the Scape Framework had been approved by Cabinet in March 2018. The
Panel were told that there would be 430 spaces to be made available in total from the Leisure
Centre scheme, and a further 70 spaces of shared use linked ot the new School scheme.
Members were told that the gravel based car parking spaces would be cost effective and
better for drainage purposes. As part of the enabling works, phase one, 240 car parking
spaces would be delivered and would be available from February 2019 and that access would
be provided through the existing car park.

Members were informed that there would be a ten lane pool, wheelchair access, ten
badminton courts, theatre space, a soft play area and increased nursery spaces to meet local
demand. On the first floor it was outlined that there would be an extended viewing area with
two rows of seating, four squash courts, dance studios, spinning studio and 200 gym
workstation units. The Panel were informed that budget costs had been adjusted in order to
value engineer without compromising on quality and finish. Councillor Luxton queried whether
there would be an obvious issues with pigeons nesting in the eaves of the building and it was
confirmed that consultations and research would be checked to confirm the designa and to
ensure that this would not occur. Members also queried whether there were adequate fire
exits in the floor plans and Kevin Mist informed the Panel of all the fire exits and fire
compartmentalisation which had been included within the architecture and design.

Councillor Shelim asked whether the whole car park area would be gravel
[...]
f facilities of user spaces and
facilities. It was agreed that this data set should be reported to the Panel at future
meetings.

Members discussed the toilet facilities and whether there would be segregated facilities for
both sexes. It was confirmed that there were some unisex facilities available for accessible
toilets but that there were separate toilets for each gender. Councillor Hollingsworth queried
how much money had been accumulated by the school for the vacant site and whether any
monies had been included in the approved expenditure to date. It was confirmed that this
would figure would be approximately £400,000 and that this had been driven by the current
contract in place with Parkwood and that this would be linked to the existing site demolition;

6



there was a trigger clause within the existing leisure management concession contract, which
enabled the existing contractor to have first refusal on the new facility concession fee, and that
these contractual arrangements had been set out in the current contract. It was highlighted
that if there was no validated value for money proposal from Parkwood that the contract for a
new concession contract and fee would go back to tender through the procurement process.
At the conclusion of the report, Members noted the report.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That delegated authority be given to the authority to award
a contract for the sum set out in the Part Il Appendix 1 to Wates Construction Ltd for
the main contract for the construction of the Braywick Leisure Centre, to the Executive
Director, in consultation with the Lead Member for Finance and the Lead member for
Culture and Communities (including Resident Services).

WORK PROGRAMME

The following items be added to the work programme for the appropriate future meetings:
e Data analysis of community needs for users and service facilities

e Site Visit to a Windsor Leisure Centre Facility
e SportsAble Annual Report

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Dates of future meetings were noted by the Panel.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 5.31 pm, finished at 6.43 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ...,



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Report Title:

Q1 2018/19 Performance Report

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part |

Member reporting:

Councillor M Airey, Cabinet Member for
Environmental Services (including parking,
flooding, housing and performance
management)

Meeting and Date:

Culture and Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Panel, 13 November 2018

Responsible Officer(s):

Hilary Hall, Deputy Director Strategy and
Commissioning

Wards affected:

All

www.rbwm.gov.uk

f‘a\ A
Gy
Royal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

s

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The council performance management framework has 25 key measures.
Cabinet receive a report on performance twice a year and scrutiny panels
receive a report quarterly.

2. There are 10 measures, see table 1 and Appendix A, reported to Culture and
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel in 2018/19. Performance in quarter 1

resulted in:

e Nine measures met or exceeded target
e Data for one measure is not available until Q2 2018/19.

3. A summary of the 2017/18 year end performance is outlined in table 2 and
Appendix B. Of the nine measures reported to the Panel in 2017/18, all met or
exceeded their target.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Culture and Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Panel notes the report and:

)] Endorses the performance summarised in table 1 and appendix A.
i) Requests relevant Lead Members and Heads of Service focus effort

to maintain performance in the measures meeting
[...]
s standards in

order to develop a set of standards that the Royal Borough can adopt and which can
be aligned with the Partnership Protocol set out in the council’s constitution.

53

27




6.1

PRIORITIES FOR 2018-2020

2017-2018 has been a year of significant change in the operating model of the
council and the consequent impact on the teams responsible for managing the
performance of the Royal Borough'’s delivery partners. Based on the performance
outcomes in 2017-2018 and the assessment of contract management capability, the
priorities for 2018-2020 are:

Continue to robustly manage performance across the range of council contracts,
at the same time developing a consistent set of contract monitoring tools.

Work with all delivery partners to identify opportunities for growth and
efficiencies.

Work with Lead Members to develop a five year commissioning strategy.

Continue the improvements to the JADU functionality to enable better feedback
to elected Members and residents on reported incidents.

Continue to develop the contract dashboards and business intelligence within
InPhase in order to deliver a consistent approach to performance management
of all contracts.

Adapt the Government’s Contract Management Professional Standards in order
to create a framework of standards for the Royal Borough.

Complete annual assessment against the agreed framework.

Use the areas for development from the 2018 assessment to inform the training
needs analysis and development plan for 2019-2020.

54 28



Appendices

55

29



9%

Appendix 1: Schedule of people and community facing contracts/service level agreements, as at 31 July 2018

Provider Contract description Spend per Con-t ract Contract manager
annum expiry date
AA Lighting Maintenance and support services for street lighting £350K 31/03/2039 grflfr;cc;?al Commissioning
Achieving for Children Children’s Services £34m 31/07/2024 Head of Commissioning -
8 Adults and Children
Achieving for Children Provision of health vis
[...]
n clients still at home
91 days after discharge

82.7

Target 87.5
Mar 2018

Year To Date Period

(0ptSD13) Percentage of DolLS
applications not dealt with
12mths

*

4.3

Target 25.0
Mar 2018

Year To Date | Period

a7



Document Annual report on commissioned services 2017-2018

Name

Document Hilary Hall, Deputy Director Strategy and Commissioning

Author

Document Hilary Hall, Deputy Director Strategy and Commissioning

owner

Accessibility This document can be made available in other formats on request.
File location Website / RBWM Cabinet papers

Destruction
date

Not applicable

How this Version 1 | Author 17 August 2018
document was
created _ o
Version 2 | Author, Heads of Commissioning | 12 September 2018
Version 3 | Cabinet 25 October 2018
Circulation None
restrictions
Review date October 2019

74

48



WORK PROGRAMME FOR CULTURE AND Comﬁﬂﬁ[ﬂlda ltem 10
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

24 JANUARY 2019
REPORT AUTHOR
Braywick Leisure Centre Julian Bullen
Oaks Leisure Centre Kevin Mist
Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
None

19 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT AUTHOR
Braywick Leisure Centre Julian Bullen
Oaks Leisure Centre Kevin Mist
Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH

None

ITEMS ON THE CABINET FORWARD PLAN BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED FOR A SPECIFIC
SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING

REPORT AUTHOR

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED

REPORT AUTHOR
Cultural & Leisure Facilities South of the borough David Scott
(Suggested by ClIr Sharpe)

Management Contract of Windsor Leisure Centre David Scott

Regeneration of Ascot High Street

Data analysis of community needs for users and service | David Scott

facilities
Site Visit to a Windsor Leisure Centre Facility David Scott
SportsAble Annual Report David Scott

75



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Declarations Of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Q1 Performance Management Report
	CCOSP Q1 and 1718 YE Performance FINAL.pdf
	Appendix A Culture  Communities OSP 2018_19_ Q1.pdf
	Appendix B Culture  Communities OSP 20

Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Gerry Clark (Chairman), Sayonara Luxton and Julian Sharpe

Also in attendance: Councillor Samantha Rayner and Julian Bullen

Officers: Andy Jeffs, Angela Gallacher, Shilpa Manek, Kevin Mist, Paul Noakes, David 
Scott and Christopher Wheeler

WELCOME 

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.

APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cox, Diment, Shelim, Stretton and 
Beer.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Clark declared an interest in item 6 as he was a Non-Executive Director of Optalis.

MINUTES 

The Panel Unanimously Agreed that the Minutes of the meeting on 24 September were a true 
and accurate record.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda, be 
amended.

BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE 

The Panel were shown drone footage from the end of October, of the Braywick Leisure Centre 
site and progress being made on the build and some even more recent photographs.

Julian Bullen and Kevin Mist updated the Panel, informing them that the site had been further 
progressed in the last few months. Other points highlighted included:

 The tree being retained to the front of the centre in the car park had been protected 
and looked after

 The top soil and sub soil material removed from the whole site to enable the 
archaeological surveys to be completed, was being reused in other areas of the site. 

 The top soil was also being reused with some will be provided to the school. 
 The first 240 parking bays were being handed over in February  2019.
 The path to the cemetery was being established.
 The new car parking could be used for the cemetery.
 Excavation of the former land fill area under the new building, and the decontamination 

completed with everything that could be recycled having  been, all hazardous material 
had been removed.

 The energy consumption was going to be 75% less than the current Magnet due to 
greatly improved insulation and use of much more  modern technology.



 Progress on site had benefited from the dry weather, so good progress was being  
made.

 The budget was on target.

ANNUAL REPORT ON COMMISSIONED SERVICES 

The Chairman informed the Panel that the Annual Report on Commissioned Services had 
been circulated before it was presented to Cabinet. No comments had been received from the 
Panel.

Chris Wheeler, Strategic Asset Management Principal, was present at Panel to answer any 
specific members that the Panel had. Points raised by the Panel included the following:

 All contracts were set up differently with meaningful indicators and measures against 
them. These were monitored against on a monthly basis.

 Whilst all the indicators were not benchmarked against other local authorities,  RBWM 
did take part in a benchmarking exercise with 113 other local authorities. The 
comparison through this benchmarking indicated that RBWM did perform very well 
against other unitaries and other local authorities.

Two specific points were highlighted by the Panel Members, they were as follows:

 Councillor Luxton asked if there was more budget for street lighting in school areas, 
especially referring to Broomhall Road in Ascot/Sunningdale area as she felt the route 
to school was not lit well enough in this area. Chris Wheeler asked for further details to 
enable him to look into the possible options.

 Councillor Clark asked about a tactile surface on a crossing in Cookham and a local 
resident suggesting that it had been installed in an incorrect way. Chris Wheeler would 
ask an engineer to contact Councillor Clark to advise and review.

The Panel commented that a lot of good work was being carried out.

LIBRARY & RESIDENT SERVICES UPDATE 

Angela Gallagher, Library and Resident Contact Lead, updated the Panel on the Phone 
Performance (100 Day Action Plan). Angela Gallagher had been in charge of this area since 
April 2018. When she took over the starting point was 50-60% and the target was 80%. To 
reach the target point, Angela Gallagher developed the 100 day telephony action plan. In 
order to follow the action plan, Angela Gallagher followed the following steps:

 Set the target and let everyone know the target.
 Get buy-in from senior management.
 Recruit new staff and train existing staff.
 Changed rota to work around peak times.
 Working with services assisting in achieving their goals.
 Get staff feedback.
 Close project.
 On 25 October, the 80% target was reached.

Angela Gallagher informed the Panel that a customer satisfaction survey was currently being 
carried out and one was carried out every quarter.

Paul Noakes, Digital Support Improvement and Performance Team Leader, updated the Panel 
on current projects. These included the following:

 Cookham Library
o Self Service option available



o New shelving for adult fiction books
o New wow panels to display stock.
o New smaller staff pod.
o New wall feature to display new stock.

 Eton Library
o Installation of new heating.
o Library has been decorated.
o Self Service option available.
o New smaller staff pod.
o Replacing carpet after Christmas.

 Datchet Library
o Self Service option available.
o New smaller staff pod.

The new container library was in its final stages of build. The builders were visiting to finalise 
the internal layout and shelving on 22 November. The vehicle would be delivered in the first 
week of December and it would visit all the sites before Christmas. The container library could 
also be used to pay council tax and renew blue badges.

Other projects included cleaning and removing of limescale from the Maidenhead Library main 
entrance and then the balcony. The internal flooring for the children’s area was being 
replaced, matching and coordinating with the surroundings. At the Old Windsor library, the 
extension was going ahead and installation of toilets and a kitchen area. Two new public 
computers for children were being added.

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director, informed the Panel that discussions were taking place with 
Sunningdale Parish Council to offer the old container library permanently and open for longer 
hours. The new container library if provided as now would only be open on Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday. If the old container library was parked there it would not take up any car parking 
spaces under current proposals.

Q1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director, updated the Panel on Q1 of the Performance Management 
Report. The Panel were informed that nine of the ten measures had been met or exceeded, 
The data for one of the targets had not been available for the report due to a change in 
ownership of the grounds maintenance company. The Panel were asked to note that some of 
the 2018/2019 targets remained the same as in 2017/2018 and these still remained 
challenging.

Councillor Sharpe pointed out that in the south of the borough, the parish councils looked after 
the grounds maintenance.

The Chairman pointed out that there was no indication of how well the grant funding was 
looked after and managed. David Scott explained  that having increased the funding available 
for Community Grants the Borough with effect last fiscal year, the Borough was keen to 
ensure more organisations were being successful in being awarded grants, hence the PI to 
look at the numbers of organisations awarded grants during the year, and the PI confirmed 
this was being achieved. It could be looked into further on how to report performance on the 
impact of the grants awarded if this was considered a preferred measure. 

OAKS LEISURE CENTRE 

Kevin Mist, Directorates Project Lead, updated the Panel on the Oaks Leisure Centre. A 
presentation had been presented to both parish councils. The Oaks Leisure Centre would 
operate at the same time as school and an additional one hundred parking spaces would be 
available on site. A pre-planning meeting had taken place and comments on the design and 
bulk of the proposed building had been made. Both parish councils had liked the design and 



had wanted the application to go ahead. Three local exhibitions had been done and very 
positive feedback had been received, the full report would be included in the planning 
application. A letter had been sent to all residents and it would feature in the next ATRB.

It had also been presented to the Lead Member of Finance and Culture and Communities and 
had got budget to go to RIBA Stage 3, to be ready to submit a planning application. No 
approval had yet been agreed for further capital.

The Chairman suggested larger panels on the frontage as this may make the building look 
smaller.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The following changes were requested on the Work Programme:

24/31 JANUARY 2019

REPORT AUTHOR
Braywick Leisure Centre Julian Bullen
Oaks Leisure Centre Kevin Mist
SportsAble - End of Year One SLA (if 31st Jan only option 2) David Scott
Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
None

19 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT AUTHOR
Braywick Leisure Centre Julian Bullen
Oaks Leisure Centre Kevin Mist
SportsAble Annual Report – end of year one of new SLA 
option 1

David Scott

Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
None

15 APRIL 2019

REPORT AUTHOR
Braywick Leisure Centre Julian Bullen
Oaks Leisure Centre Kevin Mist
Site Visit to a Windsor Leisure Centre Facility Kevin Mist

Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
None

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED

REPORT AUTHOR
Site Visit to a Braywick Leisure Centre Facility Kevin Mist
Site Visit to a Oaks Leisure Centre Facility Kevin Mist



Cultural & Community opportunities and aspects linked with 
the  Redevelopment of Ascot High Street and the  South of 
the borough (Suggested by Cllr Sharpe)

David Scott

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Panel noted the future meeting dates.

The meeting, which began at 6.50 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


